
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING A-48-21
HELD AT CIVIC COMPLEX, CITY OF CORNWALL (VIRTUAL)

AT 4:30 P.M., ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2021

Mr. Stephen Alexander called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. Committee member, Mr. Ben
de Haan was present. Mr. Ray Contant could not attend the meeting. Mr. Alex Gatien, Lindsay
Parisien, Development Planners and Secretary-Treasurer, Christina Seguin were present.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by 9421-3691 Quebec Inc.-Naeem Malik
(A/EVB Engineering-Anthony Vincelli) (822 Marlborough Street) who are: Asking for relief
from the Zoning By-law to permit no landscape strip when 1 metre is required between the
parking lot and property line.

THAT the Agenda be approved.

Motion Carried

Moved By: Mr. Ben de Haan
Seconded By: Mr. Stephen Alexander

There were no conflicts of interest declared.

Mr. Naeem Malik and Mr. Anthony Vincelli attended the virtual meeting.

Department comments were read by Christina Seguin

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

Engineering comments have previously been addressed through Site Plan Control.

Economic Development

No objections.

Traffic Division

If necessary, parking stall amounts are satisfied, than no objections.

Municipal Works Division

No objections.
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Buildings and Permits Division

No objections.

Zoning Section

No objections. The subject site is currently under Site Plan Control review.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the details of this application, inspected the site, and is supportive.

The property is designated Urban Residential (U. RES) and is zoned Residential 40 (RES 40). The
subject site was the former St. Matthew's Catholic Secondary School and is currently under Site
Plan Control review. The owner is proposing to convert the main building into a multi-
residential development that will accommodate 12 residential dwelling units. A Minor Variance
is required to address a Zoning deficiency for a reduced landscape buffer.
Therefore, this Minor Variance application is seeking relief from the following Zoning provision:

0 metre landscape strip when the Zoning By-law requires a 1m landscape strip between
abutting residential properties.

This request pertains to the landscaped strip area indicated on the submitted site plan. The
Committee should note, the requested 0 metre landscape buffer is an existing situation with
the former St. Matthew's Catholic Secondary School's surface parking lot.

In addition. Planning staff reviewed a Stage 1 Archeological Assessment report prepared by
WSP, in June 2020, for the subject site. This report included a series of aerial photos which
confirm that a portion of the surface parking lot and main building were both present in 1957.

As part of the Site Plan Control review process, the owner has asked to defer that introduction
of some items such as on-site lighting elements, bicycle parking, outdoor amenity space etc.
and has proposed to incorporate these design elements during the second phase of
development. City staff have considered allowing some items to be addressed with the second
phase but will ensure they are fulfilled within a stipulated timeframe.

However, the owner will be required to provide additional window treatments (e.g. awnings)
and some landscape features such as planters and benches with the current Site Plan
application. This will address some previous concerns City staff noted in earlier Planning reports
associated with the proposed development. In September 2020, the subject site was rezoned
from Residential 20 (RES 20) to Residential 40 (RES 40). This rezoning was approved by the
Planning Advisory and Hearing Committee. At this time, the Planning staff report indicated that
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the proposed development had to be aesthetically pleasing and modified to represent a
residential development.

To date, the Planning Division has received one comment from a neighbouring property owner,
who expressed concerns about the existing fence and its current condition. The owner also
asked if the existing chain linked fence would become a solid wood fence.

Planning staff responded and indicated that a solid wood fence was not being proposed;
however, the existing chain linked fence must be in good condition and repaired in areas that
are deemed necessary. Additional screening between the subject site and abutting residential
properties along the south common property line will be achieved with the introduction of
weaving material through the existing chain linked fence. These details should be included as
part of the revised Site Plan and reviewed by the Site Plan Control Committee.

Section 14.8.2. of the City's Official Plan - In considering applications for minor variances, the Committee
shall consider:

a) whether the requested variance would constitute a "minor" departure from the Zoning By-law;

b) whether the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law can still be met if the variance
is granted;

e) whether the resulting development would be compatible with adjacent uses and in character with
the established development in the area; and,

f) comments from adjacent owners or residents.

DISCUSSION

Mr. Naeem Malik told the Committee that he was proposing to convert the main building of St.
Matthew's Catholic Secondary School into a mult-residential development that will
accommodate 12 residential dwelling units. He went on to say that the approvements such as
awnings, landscape features (shrubs, planters and benches) and introduction of weaving
material through the existing chain link fence will be implemented and aesthetically pleasing.

IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 5:15 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001, Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.
239 (1).
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Moved By: Mr. Ben de Haan
Seconded By: Mr. Stephen Alexander

Motion Carried

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 3 - A-48-21 Debate and Decision regarding: Landscape Strip

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6))

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the application be
APPROVED for the following reasons:

1. Asking for relief from the Zoning By-law to permit no landscape strip when 1 metre is
required between the parking lot and property line.

2. The variance is DESIRABLE for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building and structures.

3. The variance MAINTAINS the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and
Zoning By-law.

4. There were no objections.

Moved By: Mr. Stephen Alexander
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

RISE AND REPORT

ltem3-A-48-21

Motion to allow Minor Variance for: Landscape Strip

Christina Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment-City of Cornwall



COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING A-47-21
HELD AT CIVIC COMPLEX, CITY OF CORNWALL (VIRTUAL)

AT 4:30 P.M., ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2021

Mr. Stephen Alexander called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. Committee member, Mr. Ben
de Haan was present. Mr. Ray Contant could not attend the meeting. Mr. Alex Gatien, Lindsay
Parisien, Development Planners and Secretary-Treasurer, Christina Seguin were present.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by Aaron Fortier (19-21 Prince Arthur
Street) who is: Asking for relief from the Zoning By-law to recognize the legal non-conforming
status of the properties at 19 and 21 Prince Arthur Street with regards to lot area, lot
frontage and setbacks.

THAT the Agenda be approved.

Moved By: Mr. Ben de Haan
Seconded By: Mr. Stephen Alexander

There were no conflicts of interest declared.

Mr. Aaron Fortier attended the virtual meeting.

Department comments were read by Christina Seguin

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

See B-39-21 comments.

Economic Development

No objections.

Traffic Division

See B-39-21 comments.

Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Motion Carried
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Buildings and Permits Division

No objections.

Zoning Section

No objections.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the application, inspected the site and is supportive.

The existing pair of single detached homes are on one parcel located on Lot 18, Plan 24, and
known municipally as 19 and 21 Prince Arthur Street. The property is located in a Residential 30
(RES30) zone, which permits single detached homes. The homes were constructed in 1925 and
1930.

The application for minor variance is associated with severance application B-39-21 to create
separate legal descriptions for each home. The applicant is seeking to expand the legal non-
conforming status of the two homes to recognize the reduced lot area, lot frontage and
setbacks for each new parcel.

Additionally, the space between the two houses appears to be very slightly below the 3m that
would normally be required for an access aisle.

Official Plan Section 14.8 - In considering applications for minor variances, the Committee shall
consider:

c) whether there is a clear and demonstrable hardship in meeting the requirements of the
Zoning By-law due to the physical or inherent conditions of the site involved;

d) that alternative designs of the building in conformity with the By-law are clearly not possible
or feasible;

e) whether the resulting development would be compatible with adjacent uses and in character
with the established development in the area;

h) comments from City Departments.

DISCUSSION

See application B-39-21
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IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 5:15 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001,Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.
239 (1).

Moved By: Mr. Ben de Haan
Seconded By: Mr. Stephen Alexander

Motion Carried

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 2 -A-47-21 Debate and Decision regarding: Lot area and Lot frontage

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6))

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the application be
APPROVED for the following reasons:

1. Asking for relief from the Zoning By-law to recognize the legal non-conforming status
of the properties at 19 and 21 Prince Arthur Street with regards to lot area, lot
frontage and setbacks.

2. The variance is DESIRABLE for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building and structures.

3. The variance MAINTAINS the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and
Zoning By-law.

4. There were no objections.

Moved By: Mr. Stephen Alexander
Seconded By: M. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried



RISE AND REPORT

lteml-A-47-21

Motion to allow Minor Variance for: Lot area and Lot frontage
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Christina Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment-City of Cornwall

I


